CASE #PL2020-14

LAND TYPE Abstract (A)
DOC NUM 10910489

Certified, filed and/or recorded on
Feb 23, 2021 3:06 PM

Office of the County Recorder
Hennepin County, Minnesota
Martin McCormick, County Recorder
Mark Chapin, County Auditor and Treasurer

Deputy 26 Pkg ID 2180115E
Document Recording Fee $46.00
Document Total $46.00

This cover sheet is now a permanent part of the recorded document.



CASE #PL2020-14

FIRST AMENDMENT TO MUTUAL EASEMENT, CONSTRUCTION, AND
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO MUTUAL EASEMENT, CONSTRUCTION, AND
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT (this “Amendment™) is made and entered into this 29th day
of January , 2021 (“Amendment Effective Date™), by WIXON PROPERTIES, LLC, a
Minnesota limited liability company (“Wixon”), and KTJ 348, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability
company (“KTJ”) (Wixon and KTJ, collectively, the “Parties”, and each individually, a “Party”).

RECITALS:

A. This Amendment amends that certain Mutual Easement, Construction, and
Maintenance Agreement dated as of July 17, 1985, by and among the following original parties
(the “Original Parties”): Vicorp Baker Restaurants, Inc. (“Vicorp”), and Burger Brothers
Properties (“Burger Brothers™), and recorded in the Office of the County Recorder of Hennepin
County, Minnesota as Document No. 5015683 and in the Hennepin County Register of Deeds as
Document No. T 1658798 (the (“ECM?”). Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise
defined shall have the meanings therefor that are set forth in the ECM.

B. The Parties are successors to the Original Parties to the ECM as follows: (1) Wixon
is the owner of the Burger Brothers Property and is the successor in interest to Burger Brothers
under the ECM; and (ii) KTJ is the owner of the Vicorp Property and is the successor in interest
to Vicorp under the ECM.

C. KTJ is redeveloping the Vicorp Property and, in connection therewith, the Parties
desire to approve KTJ’s plans for the Vicorp Property and, in connection therewith, reconfigure
the locations of some of the easements established by the ECM.

D. The Parties also desire to update the notice provisions of the ECM and to make
certain minor, non-substantive corrections to the ECM.

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained herein,
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged, the Parties amend the ECR as follows:

I. Approval of KTJ Site Plan. Attached hereto as “Amendment Exhibit A” is KTJ’s
site plan showing its proposed redevelopment of the Vicorp Property (the “KTJ Site Plan”). Wixon
hereby approves the KTJ Site Plan and consents to the construction and installation of the building

1



CASE #PL2020-14 |

and improvements (including the reconfiguration of the Parking Lot on the Vicorp Property and
the Related Facilities) as shown thereon (collectively, the “KTJ Improvements™). KTJ, at its sole
cost and expense, shall construct and install the KTJ Improvements.

2. Pro Rata Share of Maintenance Costs. The definition of Pro Rata Share of
Maintenance Costs of set forth in Section 1.)(13) is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following
shall be inserted in lieu thereof:

“Pro Rata Share of Maintenance Costs — shall mean 42.40% for the Vicorp Property and
57.60% for the Burger Brothers Properties.”

3. New Parking Lot and Easements Plan. Attached hereto is "Amendment Exhibit B”,
entitled “Reconfigured Easements Plan” (the “Reconfigured Easements Plan™). The Reconfigured
Easements Plan replaces Exhibits B, C, D, E, and F of the ECM in their entirety, and depicts the
locations of the easements established by the ECM (as modified by this Amendment) on one page.
In connection with the foregoing, the locations of the easements, and certain other definitions

established by the ECM, are modified as follows:

a. The term “Burger Brothers Access Easement Area” [previously defined in
Subsection (03) of Section 1.) of the ECM] is redefined to mean the land that is
depicted on and designated “Burger Brothers Access Easement Area” on the

Reconfigured Easements Plan;

b. The term “Burger Brothers Parking Easement Area” [previously defined in
Subsection (04) of Section 1.) of the ECM] is redefined to mean the land that is
depicted on and designated “Burger Brothers Parking Easement Area” on the
Reconfigured Easements Plan. The five (5) southernmost standard parking
stalls located on the East property line of the Burger Brothers Property (adjacent
to and north of the two (2) handicapped parking stalls) shall be reserved for the
sole and exclusive use of the Burger Brothers Property;

c. The term “Designated Access Routes” [previously defined in Subsection (05)
of Section 1.) of the ECM] is redefined to mean the routes for pedestrian and
vehicular traffic access across the Vicorp Parking Easement Area and the
Burger Brothers Parking Easement Area, as shown on the Reconfigured

Easements Plan;

d. The term “Parking Lots” [previously defined in Subsection (11) of Section 1.)
of the ECM] is redefined to mean the existing parking lot on the Burger
Brothers Property, and the reconfigured parking lot on the Vicorp Property, as
shown on the KTJ Site Plan;

e. The term “Related Facilities” [previously defined in Subsection (14) of Section
1.) of the ECM] is redefined to curbs, gutters, storm sewer, lighting and
landscaping (whether existing or constructed in connection with KTJ’s
reconfiguration of the Parking Lot on the Vicorp Property) located within the
Parking Lots and the Designated Access Routes;

f. The term “Vicorp Access Easement Area” [previously defined in Subsection
2



CASE #PL2020-14

4.
following:

(15) of Section 1.) of the ECM] is redefined to mean the land that is depicted
on and designated “Vicorp Access Easement Area” on the Reconfigured
Easements Plan; and

g. The term “Vicorp Parking Easement Area” [previously defined in Subsection
(16) of Section 1.) of the ECM] is redefined to mean the land that is depicted
on and designated “Vicorp Parking Easement Area” on the Reconfigured

Easements Plan.

Notices. Section 13.) of the ECM is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the

“13.) Notices. — Any notice required or permitted pursuant to this
Agreement shall be in writing and delivered by (a) personal delivery,
(b) reputable overnight delivery service with proof of delivery, (c)
United States mail, postage prepaid, either certified or first class mail,
or (d) email, with read receipt and delivery receipt requested. All notices
shall be sent to a party at the address set forth below, or to such other
address or person as the party shall have designated in writing. Notices
shall be deemed given upon the earlier of the date of actual receipt or (i)
at the time of delivery if by personal delivery, (ii) as of the date of first
attempted delivery if by overnight delivery or certified mail, or (iii) if
by email, by the date of delivery set forth in the electronic confirmation
of delivery to the recipient’s server:

If to the Owner of the Vicorp Property:

KTJ 348, LLC

Attn: David Scott

400 Water Street, Suite 200
Excelsior, MN 55331
Email: Dave@oppidan.com
Phone: 952-294-1255

If to the Owner of the Burger Brothers Property:

Wixon Properties, LLC
Attn: Daniel Wixon
27590 Panama
Webster, MN 55088

With a copy to:

Michael J. Orme

Orme & Associates, Ltd.
4040 Nicols Road

Eagan, MN 55122

Email: morme@ormelaw.com
Phone: 651-688-7646

3




CASE #PL2020-14

AND

Mike Whalen

EFH Co.

2999 W. County Road 42, Suite 206
Burnsville, MN 55306

Email: mwhalen@efhco.com
Phone: 952-890-6450

Any party may change its address for the service of notice by giving
notice of such change ten (10) days prior to the effective date of such

change.”

5. ECM in Full Force and Effect. The ECM, as amended by this Amendment, is in
full force and effect.

6. Conflict Provision. This Amendment is intended to amend the provisions of the
ECM. To the extent that any of the provisions contained herein are inconsistent with the provisions
of the Declaration, the provisions of this Amendment shall control.

7. Effective Date. This Amendment shall be in full force and effect as of the
Amendment Effective Date.

(Remainder of page left intentionally blank. Signature pages follow.)



CASE #PL2020-14

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this FIRST AMENDMENT TO
MUTUAL EASEMENT, CONSTRUCTION, AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT as of the

Amendment Effective Date.

KTJ 348,LLC,
a Minnesota limited liability company

By%

David Scott, Vice President

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

The foregoing was acknowledged before me this_29 day of _January ___,2021, by David Scott,
the Vice President of KTJ 348, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company, on behalf of the

company.
NOTARIAL STAMP OR SEAL (OROTHER | /f —
TITLE OR RANK) 43R, ERIN ADONA CARLSON ,M

o Nola'vKAPubiic Notary Public e
7 My C?r?\:ﬁssi'g:?:;;iares My commission e)ﬂ)il'%: M

January 31, 2025




CASE #PL2020-14 |

IN' WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this FIRST AMENDMENT TO
MUTUAL EASEMENT, CONSTRUCTION, AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT as of the

Amendment Effective Date.

WIXON PROPERTIES, LLC,
a Minnesota limited liability company

By:m (/\’(%

Print Name: D>Anvcl W )ix0 -
Title: ___ e Scdent

STATE OF MINNESOTA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF 5¢ihabz, )
The foregoing was acknowledged before me this < ?*“ day of hnuawL,P 2021, by
B&m\rl \¥ 0n _the_ Prolident of Wixon Propertles LLC, aanesota lxmlted

liability company, on behalf of the company.

NOTARIAL STAMP OR SEAL (OR OTHER TITLE /
OR RANK) . )/Wb//
DANA ROBIN ZANK ) otary Public
{ N%ﬁﬁ\égg‘?A : My commissi explre
¢ %Y My Commission Expires Jan. 31, 2025

A PORTION OF THE PROPERTY AFFECTED BY THIS INSTRUMENT IS TORRENS.
THIS INSTRUMENT IS TO BE RECORDED IN THE OFFICE OF THE HENNEPIN
COUNTY RECORDER AND WITH THE HENNEPIN COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS.

THIS INSTRUMENT DRAFTED BY AND
IS TO BE RETURNED UPON RECORDING TO:

Oppidan, Incorporated (KMR)
400 Water Street, Suite 200
Excelsior, MN 55331

55



CASE #PL2020-14

AMENDMENT EXHIBIT A

KTJ SITE PLAN



SITE PLAN NOTES LEGEND

R, e . ALL WORK A2 UATEIALS SHALL COLIPLY WITH ALL CITYCOUTY

——— — PROFERTY L2
REGULTIONS AND COOKS M4 O.F HA, STAHDARS

oatE {0V

HENNEPIN COUNTY STATE AID HIGHWAY NO. | PLAT 64 e e————

AGCESAmLE PCTE, SAXBAA CHOTS 8LOPE.
B Q4 oelEN CUNBEO AADEARE 10 88 2 140 GUTEX CUmED D% AN T

Recea of e empeoper

KATWC_LDEVORPIDAN Bloomington - Bank\d DesigniCADWPlanSheots\C4-SITE PLAN.dwg February 06, 2020 - 4:20pm

eRton

B4 COMMUNITY
[©STIG ZONMG. COMMERCIAL,
12 REZERTOZBAL PLAT O ALYA SURVEY FOR EXACT LOT AND PAGSEATY e

2510 4633 OTWERWGL OTRD ETPAD AAGTARE TS B 3 T aDA by
T T B H
i S i
‘GTHEAYE MOTED o4 PLioet) RCLUUS BT WOT LATED 165 A | meorosm concaere untves
UTAITS ¥TOS DAARAGL SINE TRAPPYC Sl & Ptk €1 o
REQURED. AL WOk S ovimaia
AUTHORTTES REGUKIMNTS AND PROJECT A6 womk amtcawcanons [T 777 ="
iy e s Ogere <oy DR ] morsmwecama
wieso
i o F]
M-y ermiiitaagesi izl PROPERTY SUMMARY z
WEST mhﬂt Mﬂhmm.ﬁ KBAEYHOM ASTUAES MO LILAITY FOR ANY EARORS. BACCURACES,
CarriastC owiel R GRS 01 ConTARets MEREW BANK OF AMERICA
H L BE CONETI RS BOHT TOYAL PROPERTY AREA 58,774 SF (1.23 AC) -
ll - i e iy o TRt On T8 VAT Pt o i PR nuh‘an‘nu! EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY EASEMENT 4,393 SF (0,30 AT) H
B PECEISARY PO THE CONSTRUCTon OF [N prosERTY AREA B1.831 SF (11 AC) ]
’ " AND FLECTRICAL PLAH PROPOSELD BAPERVIOUS AREA 45,363 SF {1.04 AC} M
it ABOVE MnD AREA 6212 5F (0.14 AC) ] m
TR, i ]
- vy TOTAL DISTURBED AREA 26,163 SF (0,60 AC) g w ]
ot b4
ZONING SUMMARY m 35
3 N =t mm

PUD OVERLAY

SUNDARY CanErced
BACOMMUNITY

1 ALUMALAS ARE ROLNED 16 THE HEARESY SOUARE FGO. PrROPOSED 200040

4 ALLDMDUEIONS ARE AOLHOED TO Thet HEAREST TEHTH POOT FUD OVERLAY

!
'

© 201 KUALEY.HORM M0 ASSOCITES. IIC.

OTMEAWISE BEICATED SIDE » 25

Kimley»Horn

PROPOSED BANK
24,020 SF
FFE: 833.00

527

BUILDING DATA SUMMARY

1

[

AREAS Ww m 1
s /9 ool et s [PROPGSED PROPERTY T SIS (zaat mmu
S TRV P o e
o ST A e il i
o r il REQUIRED PARKENG 15 SPACES @ 1240 57 mmmmwa m
2 PROPOSED PARING 84 SPACES (SHARED) mmmmmm
ERyZ
ADA STALLE REGTD { PROVIDED JATALLE /3 STAULS m W
KEYNOTE LEGEND .

CONCRETE TOEWALK
BRIZCURB & DUFTER (TYP)

KHA PROJECT
$607H04

oeoapay  palf o

Zg&g&

ACTESSILE PARNSAG ZIGH Wr BOLLARD BASE
ACLESSILE PARGO

AREA STRIPED WiTH «* SWEL § 43" T OZ.

STANOARD DUTY ASPHALT PAVERENT

N

LANOSCADE ARG - B2E LAHDSCAPS PLANS.

ORIVE-UP ATU KIDSK - 545 ARCHARCH PLANY
OVERHEAD SURDING CANCPY - S22 ARGH PLANS.
PROPGEEC UCHUMENT SION

AT CLna

SITE PLAN

[elojolofelelololelolololelolelolslolslololelolololo;

zZ
Q
[
DRECTIONAL 3TRINO Q
 STERL PIPE BOLLARD m
soraRA -
-1 DO NOT DITER" BIGN, X7 X 30° m
R11-Y0 5108, 2 2 3 [}
15 STE TRIAMOLE. FREE 1% BIGNAGE ANO LAKDSCARING C
26wt s1oe aan m
R —— 2lsss 2
XTI TREE YO AEMAN n_,w v S a
TRARSITION CURS - € TO FLUSH = 2 W m W
FROPOSED TRARI GRAER PAD f} mm ] o
7 N T — > £ 3
&) mRmmEme g :
THEMMOPLASTIC, vrd TE, GROUND IN N 4
CRAPHC SCALE i FEET = M
,,,,,,,, =S 1020 o pusr4 ]
— — T
o. C400

| CASE #PL2020-14 |




CASE #PL2020-14

AMENDMENT EXHIBIT B

Reconfigured Easements Plan



CASE #PL2020-14

EASEMENT EXHIBITS

HEET 4.& 5 FOR
'EASEMENT. DET.
RN

SE
ARKING

§

LEGEND

XXX BURGER BROTHERS ACCESS EASEMENT

(LT _[ ] BURGER BROTHERS PARKING EASEMENT
NS \Y vicore access eASEMENT
[ZZZ VICORP PARKING EASEMENT

EXHIBIT TYPE FOR:
. . 1229 Tyler Street NE, Suite 100
Kimley-Horn & Associates Inc. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413
SITE LOCATION: 611 98th Street West d P’;,?g%fg;"zéffg;’?3°°

Bloomington, Minnesota 55420 WWW.EFNSURVEY.COM

-
Egan. field & Nowak, Inc. COPYRIGHT© 2019 By EGAN, FIELD & NOWAK, INC.

tand surveyors stnce 1872

FILE NO. 5831 DRAWING NAME: 38651 — Easements.dwg



CASE #PL2020-14

BURGER BROTHERS ACCESS EASEMENT
, N SO N N N L N D M CNT
v on U RO [ v A e R O A |/ w KV
NB959'03"W  179.10
T T T T T T T T T T T T s e e e 13
| &
| A
| AN EAsn-:RLY UNE OF LOT 1, BLock 1,7 | S
XBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION i
! -
______________________ 2
&’a_l I\_POINT Y N8952'07"€  125.26 ]
3 5| | A NORTHERLY LINE OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1,
§§ w | OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION
g Ny
s -‘gl I AT 4
':Q 5\4’ ' L. v 1 ]
’5& 3
QE ' ~ 1 I ~ ~ 4
%i | Iw} L. | v ) K '
¥
S !
g g | | w Curve Table
;‘Eg l\ :§ § Curve # | Length Delta Radius | Chord Bearing
« -9
i . = Q -4 ¥ L o b ]
\-\ \ I E3 C1 4.03 | 022°38'21 10.20 | S14°20'34"E
\ ! C2 27.37 | 030°1510" | 51.84 | S40°10'54"E
SN\
N ~ I C3 7.41 027°06'35" | 15.67 | S41°45'12"E
NBI#7°36"W N\ : C4 15.92 | 104°42'03" 8.71 §34°28'25"W
844~ )
N \é‘\ ,; \\ (; ' Ccs 17.84 | 028°50'16' 3545 | N66°21'31"W
R —~=4 I
in = ~THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1
SNl ——swcor Lor 1, BLOCK 1 ! 5 ;
§ 8 RO o e : | OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION
) / - 6222 -
X /1 589'58'09"€
!
Y
8¢ &l
3 N
58
N LeT 3
go S
s g
gg 1 Fnd T A m m 1) | M Al
1 I [ A | N vl N
\\__-q
‘<> ~FOUND 5/8 REBAR SOUTHWEST CORNER OF BLOCK 1, 9 30
\l
\‘/ OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION m
SCALE IN FEET
EXHIBIT TYPE FOR:
. . 1229 Tyler Street NE, Suite 100
Kimley-Horn & Associates Inc. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413
£ (612) 466-
SITE LOCATION: 611 98th Street West d O (6f2; ,,)66%3383;00
Bloomington, Minnesota 55420 " WWW.EFNSURVEY.COM
Egan, Field & Nowak, Inc. COPYRIGHT©® 2019 By EGAN, FIELD & NOWAK, INC.
land surveyors since 1872
DRAWING NAME: 38651 — BB_Access Easements.dwg

FILE NO. 5831

SHEET 2 OF 10



CASE #PL2020-14 |

BURGER BROTHERS ACCESS EASEMENT DESCRIPTION

An easement for access purposes over, under and across that part of Lot 1, Block 1,
OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION, Hennepin County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of Block 1, OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST
ADDITION; North 00 degrees 05 minutes 39 seconds East, assumed bearing, along
the west line of said Block 1, a distance of 281.81 feet to the southwest corner of
said Lot 1, being the point of beginning of said easement to be described; thence
South 89 degrees 58 minutes 09 seconds East along the south line of said Lot 1,
a distance of 62.22 feet; thence North 00 degrees 06 minutes 17 seconds East, a
distance of 111.07 feet to a point hereinofter known as Point "A"; thence North 89
degrees 52 minutes 07 seconds East, a distance of 125.26 feet to the southerly
extension of an easterly line of Lot 1, Block 1 OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION:
thence North 00 degrees 05 minutes 39 seconds East, along said easterly line and
its extension, o distance of 25.91 feet; thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 03
seconds West, o distance of 179.10 feet; thence South 00 degrees 20 minutes 22
seconds East, a distance of 81.84 feet; thence southeasterly 4.03 feet along a
non—tangential curve concave to the east having a radius of 10.20 feet ond central
angle of 22 degrees 38 minutes 21 seconds, and the chord bears South 14 degrees
20 minutes 34 seconds East; thence southeasterly 27.37 feet along o
non—tangential curve concave to the east having o radius of 51.84 feet, a central
angle of 30 degrees 15 minutes 10 seconds, and the chord of said curve bears
South 40 degrees 10 minutes 54 seconds East; thence southeasterly 7.41 feet
along o non-tangential curve concave to the southwest having a radius of 15.67
feet, a central angle of 27 degrees 06 minutes 35 seconds, and the chord of said
curve bears South 41 degrees 45 minutes 12 seconds East; thence southwesterly
15.92 feet along a non—tangential curve concave to the northwest having a radius
of B.71 feet, a central angle of 104 degrees 42 minutes 03 seconds, and the chord
of said curve bears South 34 degrees 28 minutes 25 seconds West; thence North
89 degrees 47 minutes 36 seconds West, not tangent to last said curve, o distance
of 8.44 feet; thence northwesterly 17.84 feet to the west line of said Block 1 along
a non—tangential curve concave to the northeast having a radius of 35.45 feet, a
central angle of 28 degrees 50 minutes 16 seconds, and the chord of sald curve
bears North 66 degrees 21 minutes 31 seconds West; thence South 00 degrees 05
minutes 39 seconds West, not tangent to the last described curve, along the west
line of said Block 1, a distance of 21.16 feet to the point of beginning.

Said access easement contains 10,228 square feet or 0.2348 acres.

EXHIBIT TYPE FOR:
. . 1229 Tyler Street NE, Suite 100
Kimley-Horn & Associates Inc. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413
SITE LOCATION: 611 98th Street West C ] P*;;’,'i“i;}g}zzé‘;,‘igg’@““
Bloomington, Minnesota 55420 WWW.EFNSURVEY.COM
Egan, Field & Nowak, Inc. COPYRIGHT© 2018 By EGAN, FIELD & NOWAK, INC.
tand surveyors since 1872

FILE NO. 5831 DRAWING NAME: 38651 — BB_Access Egsements.dwg
SHEET 3 OF 10



CASE #PL2020-14

THE MOST NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 1,~
BLOCK 1, OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION.
V&
NORTH LINE OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1 a3
OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION. 895609 ~<. 88
9.00 \>/ S
= r"'"&‘
||
S g
LT 1 =9 Ny LeT 2
o || B
S 32 Wile s
~THE WEST LINE OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1, gE‘a LS ININ
OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION. LI NI
g 3 s
5870 L
58 w28
58 Bix) B
a0 iy Zf 3 0 50
Eg SINE
3o
B SCALE IN FEET
s v/ — N C ~ 2 o Vs — ! ~ r A4 - A g
v N oo U R O v C v c L P M E N '
" S89'5903°E  129.61
2] A
.")I;Q', 2 ey 2 __/
85| PARKINGAREA3 ™75~ |
RNAY
< X~ N8959'03™W  129.61 V~>~ne95809°W
B\ TPOINT OF BEGINNING 9.00
Ta v P Rl
NN N8952'07°  125.26 NOOPITE 3899520% 7750
>y .
POINT "A” AND - A NORTHERLY LINE OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1, = 9
POINT OF BEGINNING OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION. N
©
Y
8 A o
= AN EASTERLY LINE OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1 | ln
= OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION. §
<
¢ ~ ¥ S89'58'50°  94.43
> 78
n o
g J 1 ¥
. A NORTHERLY LINE OF Lor 1, BLock 1,
. PARKING AREA 1 OKBORO DEVELOPMENT IST ADDITaN. * | »
© 3
~THE SOUTH LINE OF LOT 1, BLOCK 1, B
/ OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION 8
NBY'S8'09"W  296.86
1 o Ea A ™ m i r ! M [ Y
] < ! ™ v/ [ 1 1 ! v iy
icT 3
EXHIBIT TYPE FOR:
. ] 1229 Tyler Street NE, Suite 100
Kimley-Horn & Associates Inc. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413
PHONE: (612) 466-3300
SITE LOCATION: 611 98th Street West .‘ EAX: (61(2) 1366'3383
Bloomington, Minnesota 55420 WWW.EFNSURVEY.COM
Egan, Field & Nowak, Inc. COPYRIGHT© 2019 By EGAN, FIELD & NOWAK, INC.
tand surveyors since 1872
DRAWING NAME: 38651 — BB_Parking Easements.dwg

FILE NO. 5831
; SHEET 4 OF 10



CASE #PL2020-14 |

BURGER BROTHERS PARKING EASEMENT DESCRIPTION

An easement for parking purposes over, under and across that part of Lot 1, Block 1,
OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION, Hennepin County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Beginning ot Point "A", as referenced in the herein before described Burger Brothers
Access Easement; thence North B9 degrees 52 minutes 07 seconds Eost, a
distance of 125.26 feet to the southerly extension of an easterly line of Lot 1,
Block 1 OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION; thence North 00 degrees 05 minutes
39 seconds East, along said extension a distance of o distance of 3.54 feet to a
northerly line of said Lot 1; thence South B9 degrees 58 minutes 50 seconds East
along said northerly line, a distance of 77.50 feet to an easterly line of said Lot 1;
thence South 00 degrees 05 minutes 39 seconds West along said easterly line, a
distance of 67.00 feet to a northerly line of said Lot 1; thence South 83 degrees
58 minutes 50 seconds East along last described northerly line, a distonce of 94.43
feet; thence South 00 degrees 30 minutes 42 seconds West, a distance of 48.00
feet to the south line of said Lot 1; thence North 89 degrees 58 minutes 09
seconds West along the south line of said Lot 1, a distance of 296.86 feet; thence
North 00 degrees 06 minutes 17 seconds East, a distance of 111.07 feet to the
point of beginning. Said easement area is labeled as Parking Area 1 on the exhibit

accompanying this description.

TOGETHER WITH:

An easement for parking purposes over under and across that part of Lot 1, Block 1,
OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION, Hennepin County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Beginning at the most northeasterly corner of said Lot 1; thence South 00 degrees
05 minutes 39 seconds West, assumed bearing, along an easterly line of said Lot 1,
a distance of 28.23 feet to the point of beginning of said easement to be
described; thence continuing South 00 degrees 05 minutes 39 seconds West along
the easterly line of said Lot 1, a distance of 147.06 feet; thence North 89 degrees
58 minutes 09 seconds West, a distance of 9.00 feet; thence North 00 degrees 05
minutes 39 seconds East, a distance of 147.06 feet; thence South 89 degrees 58
minutes 09 seconds East, a distance of 9.00 feet to the point of beginning. Said
easement area is lobeled as Parking Area 2 on the exhibit accompanying this

description.

TOGETHER WITH:

An easement for parking purposes over under and across that part of Lot 1, Block 1,
OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION, Hennepin County, Minnesota, described as follows:

Commencing at Point "A”; thence North 39 degrees 53 minutes 27 seconds West, a
distance of 34.20 feet to the point of beginning of said easement to be described;
thence North 00 degrees 05 minutes 39 seconds East, a distance of 18.50 feet;
thence South 89 degrees 59 minutes 03 seconds East, a distance of 129.61 feet;
thence South 00 degrees 05 minutes 39 seconds West, a distance of 18.50 feet;
thence North 89 degrees 59 minutes 03 seconds West, a distance of 129.61 feet to
the point of beginning. Said easement area is labeled as Parking Area 3 on the

exhibit accompanying this description.

Said parking easements contain 31,091 square feet or 0.71375 acres.

EXHIBIT TYPE FOR:
. . 1229 Tyuler Street NE, Suite 100
Kimley-Horn & Associates Inc. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413
SITE LOCATION: 611 98th Street West .‘ p’;g)':{iéggzzblg6§3%3300
Bloomington, Minnesota 55420 WWW.iEFNSURVEY.COM
Egan, Field & Nowak, Inc. GHTO 2019 By EGAN, FELD & NOWAK, IC.
land surveyors since 1872

FILE NO. 5831 DRAWING NAME: 38651 — BB_Parking Easements.dwg
SHEET 5 OF 10



CASE #PL2020-14

VICORP ACCESS EASEMENT
\
~THE NORTH LINE OF LOT 2, BLOCK 1, 47
OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION, 589_,3‘60’94 €
o T -
58
5w
]
o YAk »} r - r
v o S O f'\) O D [ \VI E L O .") Ilvf E IAV' T I
|
Curve Table I
Curve # | Length | Radius Delta Chord Length | Chord Bearing l
c7 7.94 6.00 ] 090°57'32" 7.13 N44° 48’ 39°W l
cs8 15.93 8.95 | 091°42'35" 14.28 N44° 25' 16"E : ©
wQ
§ 8| R
S 8 -
:T§ =i §2' N 0 40
g% t N T ” 2 S |8
~ Lov o £ Py l e
&4 R nr |8 SCALE IN FEET
F3 Az | (512
:g b %E [
> S 11y
Bg ! 2] . §
gg \ | g | Sgt
(Q) © iy ‘4‘2) g '(7) ke
[ rn l gQ | 3 -
3 v o] %= 0
X2 A l 58 | E-g
S v | =8 ,~5§§ -
7 - ‘60 S
- L. | . ] 3ag
- : «LNQ
B N T .
589'4327°€  168.05 4 By
w [TTTT T T T T T e —— _— N2 |S~\nagsssow
3 'r'\': ~~ :7) 6.98
as —A SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 2, BLOCK 1, 1 ' Lo
g™ // OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION. %E s §§
— — g
NB9SE'SO™W  77.50 L e e e e e e e - §§ 8 {z‘x’%ﬁ
N0’05‘J9'§/ SB944'I5W  99.12 )] »s S §§ ;
3.4 ~
S 38 FeE
1 o T A N T oA A sl 8 |3 :-gg
[ | T =0 A B Y R SN I %25 |8 .2
“~-A WESTERLY LINE OF LOT 2, BLOCK 1, {4 L8 33
OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION. 8 \ m§§
&N =Rk
{ N T L § ' \‘ é)w.g
LUy i ~THE MOST SOUTHERLY LINE OF LOT 2, BLOCK < | N
/’ 1, OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION. l ESQ
)
24.90
NE958'50"W
EXHIBIT TYPE FOR:
. . 1229 Tyler Street NE, Suite 100
Kimley-Horn & Associates Inc. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413
ONE: (612) 466-
SITE LOCATION: 611 98th Street West C PR (6§2, 266_33%3300
Bloomington, Minnesota 55420 WWW.EFNSURVEY. COM
Egan, field & Nowak, Inc. COPYRIGHT© 2019 By EGAN, FIELD & NOWAK, INC.
tand surveyors since 1872

FILE NO. 5831 DRAWING NAME: 38651 — VICORP_Access Easements.dwg
SHEET 6 OF 10



CASE #PL2020-14

VICORP ACCESS EASEMENT DESCRIPTION

An easement for access purposes over, under and across that part of Lot 2, Block 1,
OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION, Hennepin County, Minnesotq, described as follows:

Beginning al the most Southeasterly corner Lot 2, Biock 1, OXBORO DEVELOPMENT
1ST ADDITION; North 89 degrees 58 minutes 50 seconds West, assumed bearing,
along the most southerly line of said Lot 2, o distance of 24.90 feet; thence North
00 degrees 42 minutes 07 seconds East, o distance of 58.98 feet; thence
northwesterly 7.94 feet, along a tangential curve concave to the southwest having a
radius 5.00, and a central angle of 90 degrees 57 minutes 32 seconds; thence
South 89 degrees 44 minutes 35 seconds West, not tangent to the last described
curve, a distance of 99.12 feet to a westerly line of said Lot 2; thence North 00
degrees 05 minutes 39 seconds East, dlong the last described westerly line, a
distance of 3.44 feet to a southerly line of Lot 2; thence North 89 degrees 58
minutes 50 seconds West, along the last described southerly line, a distance of
77.50 feet to the most westerly line of said Lot 2; thence North 00 degrees 05
minutes 39 seconds Eost, along said most westerly line, a distance of 22.37 feet;
thence South B9 degrees 43 minutes 27 seconds East, o distance of 168.05 feet;
thence northeasterly 15.93 feet along a tangential curve concave to the northwest
having a radius of 9.95 feet and a central angle of 91 degrees 42 minutes 35
seconds; thence North 01 degrees 29 minutes 49 seconds West, not tangent to the
last described curve, a distance of 152.07 feet; thence North 00 degrees 01
minutes 51 seconds East, a distance of 18.85 feet; thence South 89 degrees 56
minutes 14 seconds East, a distance of 39.09 feet to an easterly line of said Lot
2, thence South 00 degrees 05 minutes 02 seconds West, along the last described
easterly line, a distance of 177.66 feet to a southerly line of said Lot 2; thence
North B89 degrees 58 minutes 50 seconds West, along the last descried southerly
line, a distance of 6.98 feet to an easterly line of said Lot 2; thence South 00
degrees 05 minutes 48 seconds West, along the last described easterly line, a
distance of 92.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Said access easement contains 13,209 square feet or 0.30322 acres.

EXHIBIT TYPE FOR:
. . 1229 Tyler Street NE, Suite 100
Kimley-Horn & Associates Inc. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413
SITE LOCATION: 611 98th Street West M Pﬁgﬁﬁgfg}ﬁb‘;‘igg”;’“
Bloomington, Minnesota 55420 WWW.!'EFNSURVEY.COM
Egan, Field & Nowak, Inc. COPYRIGHT© 2010 By EGAN, FIELD & NOWAK, NC.
tand surveyors since 1872

FILE NO. 5831 DRAWING NAME: 38651 — VICORP_Access Easements.dwg
SHEET 7 OF 10



| CASE #PL2020-14

, Curve Table
NBISTI0E 3711 Curve # | Length | Radius Delta Chord Length | Chord Bearing
r" T —— — — 7 [#1] 410 3.02 | 089°1520" 4,24 545° 00° 00'W
S0°00 00 E‘ Ngo’g%go E c1o 10.26 | 25.00 | 023°30'50" 10.19 N11° 45 25'W
L 1 10.26 | 25.00 § 023°30'50" 10.19 N11° 45 25"'wW
I C12 4.71 3.00 } 030"00°00" 4.24 N45” 80' 00°E
l O /\ \/ B O "\’ C I C13 an 3.00 [ 089°58'50" 4.24 544° 59' 25°E
C14 13.95 9.69 |} 082729'11% 12.78 N48* 15'39°E
l C15 15.08 11,62 | 074°19'14" 14.04 N52° 00" 02'W
' Ct6 7.85 5.00 | 0500000 7.07 5457 00 00'W
I cir 4.7 3.00 |} 080°0000° 4.24 545" 00° 00°E
l ' c18 471 | 3.00 f 0900000 4.24 $45° 00" 00'W 0 30
' c19 4.7 3.00 | 090°C000" 4.24 545° 00 00 H
e | N9OVO'00E  63.00 w
N < l Novo00 T IS SCALE IN FEET
3| i 11.98 ™\ l Is 8
§ © I ) 2,8 4
- NODO oo e NIOOVO'O0E  36.16 ¢) o/
o o L2 S 365 I 3
! 2 W wul UV el B S5 S O Y el
9 g la oSV Lo M v LN 1 SBISESOE : 3
3 S "\ N2330°50"W
8l X I 7483 I.t;
z % I ~
Q N9ODO'00"™W @
o ' o © 10.50 ' g 9
Q t T ” L s, '
' r,’ LoV i 8 S 0\6 0’}
i A PARKINGAREA2 <t G\ -
I | B 1200 138 o
S R N9O00'00’E | o §
1S gl on 8 -4
8w w [P 1200 B
B ol S 3| N9000°00"W
NSO'00'00™W ~. 4 - Sa
| zoS~_ | 31 B L ¢ ¢ K 1B 00000
A VNOLoR) e 2 u
i \ \ o —’ o
27 954 oL F) 8%
v w2 L ' 450000 W <2, _ |° g
12, oo @
- -N016'34°E (G2 _—so2z'20'w) ~POINT "C* —~
7 413 %: 537 ’]4” S000" ao E SNy Neooo Q
27.24 ~- 2592 -~ N84T26"W  87.27 - ™o $
NEIHZ26"W | NB9HI26"W 2\ POINT OF BEGINNING .:g
\POINT OF BEGINNING E) §%
N -~
a&\ -powT B By
e _NegwssT 789¢ % Mfusgurore g§
N s15029°€-<] 1474 =9
\ 4.45 7 5%
\ 3
‘% l &8
"~~—A WESTERLY LINE OF LOT 2, BLOCK 1, l g5
L oT 1 ol \  OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION. §s
2 \ / l 8 >N
o \ o 14
\ / | Em
Ly a o]
5 ==-PARKING AREA 1 == | E%
< Vd \ (=]
[ / \ Py
sl v IR 34
< ! \ l 19) ~Q
1 o T /AN T A A \ 8o
[ A N S N VA V2N B B B O Vo $8
J  THE MOST SOUTHERLY UNE OF LOT 2, BLOCK 1, \ | LS
!/ OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION. \ NB9'58'50"W £3
/ / \ - 3600 -] .0
NEISESOW 9443 poynr oF BEGINNING'/
EXHIBIT TYPE FOR:
. . 1229 Tyler Street NE, Suite 100
Kimley-Horn & Associates Inc. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413
.‘ PHONE: (612) 466-3300
oomington, Minneso WWW.EFNSURVEY.COM
Egan, Field & Nowak, Inc. COPYRIGHT® 2019 By EGAN, FIELD & NOWAK, INC.
land surveyors since 1872

FILE NO. 5831

DRAWING NAME: 38651 — VICORP__Parking

Easements.dwg
HEET 8 OF 10



CASE #PL2020-14 |

VICORP PARKING EASEMENT DESCRIPTION

An_easement for parking purposes over, under and across that part of Lot 2, Block 1,
OXBORO DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION, Hennepin County, Minnesota.

Commencing at the most southeasterly corner of said Lot 2, Block 1, OXBORO
DEVELOPMENT 1ST ADDITION; North 89 degrees 58 minutes 50 seconds West,
assumed bearing, along the most southerly line of said Lot 2, a distance of 34.00
feet to the point of beginning of said easement to be described; thence continuing
North B9 degrees 58 minutes 50 seconds West, dlong said most southerly line, a
distance of 94.43 feet to a westerly line of said Lot 2; thence North 00 degrees
05 minutes 39 seconds East, along the last described westerly line, a distance of
63.56 feet; thence North 89 degrees 44 minutes 35 seconds East, a distance of
78.94 feet to a point hereinafter known as Point "B"; thence South 01 degrees 50
minutes 29 seconds East, a distance of 4.45 feet; thence North 89 degrees 47
minutes 07 seconds East, o distance of 14.74 feet; thence South 00 degrees 29
minutes 10 seconds East, a distance of 59.56 feet to the point of beginning. Said
easement area s labeled as Parking Area 1 on the exhibit accompanying this

description.

TOGETHER WITH:

An easement for parking purposes over, under ond across that part of said Lot 2,
described as follows.

Commencing at said Point "B”; thence North 13 degrees 22 minutes 39 seconds
West, a distance of 25.45 feet to the point of beginning of said easement to be
described; thence North 89 degrees 43 minutes 26 seconds West, a distance of
B87.27 feet to a point hereinafter known as Point "C"; thence North 00 degrees 16
minutes 34 seconds East, a distance of 55.33 feet; thence northwesterly a distance
of 10.26 feet, dlong a non—tangential curve concave to the west having a radius of
25.00 feet, a central angle of 23 degrees 30 minutes 50 seconds, and a chord
that bears North 11 degrees 45 minutes 25 seconds West; thence North 23 degrees
30 minutes 50 seconds West, tangent to last said curve, a distance of 4.83 feet;
thence the northeasterly a distance 10.26 feet, clong a tangential curve concave to
the east having a radius of 25.00 feet, and a central angle of 23 degrees 30
minutes 50 seconds; thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East,
tangent to last said curve a distance of 2.82 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00
minutes 00 seconds Eost, a distance of 36.16 feet; thence northerly a distance of
4.71 feet dlong a tangential curve concave to the northwest having a radius of
3.00 feet and a central angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds; thence North
00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, tangent to the last said curve a distance
of 11.98 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of
63.00; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of 12.00
feet; thence southeasterly a distance of 4.71 feet along a tangential curve concave
to the northeast having a radlus of 3.00 feet and a central ongle of 89 degrees 58
minutes 50 seconds; thence South 89 degrees 58 minutes 50 seconds East,
tangent to last said curve, a distance of 3.65 feet; thence northeasterly a distance
of 13.95 feet along a non—tangential curve concave to the northwest having a
radius of 9.69 feet, a central ongle of 82 degrees 29 minutes 11 seconds, and a
chord that bears North 49 degrees 15 minutes 39 seconds East; thence South 01
degrees 29 minutes 49 seconds East, not tangent to the last said curve, a
distance of 43.97 feet; thence northwesterly a distance of 15.08 feet along a
non—tangential curve concave to the southwest having a radius of 11.62 feet, a
central angle of 74 degrees 19 minutes 14 seconds, and a chord that bears North
52 degrees 00 minutes 02 seconds West; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00
seconds West, not tangent to last said curve, a distance of 10.50 feet; thence
southwesterly a distance of 7.85 feet along a tangential curve concave to the
southeast having a radius of 5.00 feet and a central angle of 90 degrees 00
minutes 00 seconds; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East,

tangent to last sald curve, a distance of 2.00 feet; CONTINUED ON SHEET 10
EXHIBIT TYPE FOR:
. . 1229 Tyler Street NE, Suite 100
Kimley-Horn & Associates Inc. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413
SITE LOCATION: 611 98th Street West . ‘ Pﬂg,'fe(b,‘ggz,z&égﬁm
Bloomington, Minnesota 55420 WWW.EFNSURVEY COM
Egan, Field & Nowak, Inc. COPYRIGHT® 2019 By EGAN, FELD & ROWAK, .
land surveyors since 1872

FILE NO. 5831 DRAWING NAME: 38651 — VICORP__Parking Easements.dwg

HEET 9 OF 10



CASE #PL2020-14

VICORP PARKING EASEMENT DESCRIPTION

CONTINUED FROM SHEET 8

thence southeasterly a distance of 4.71 feet along a tangential curve concave to
the northeast having a radius of 3.00 feet and a central angle of 90 degrees 00
minutes 00 seconds; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East,
tangent to last said curve, a distance of 12.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00
minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of 9.00 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00
minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 12.00 feet; thence southwesterly a distance
of 4.71 feet dlong a tangential curve concave to the southeast having a radius of
3.00 feet and a central angle of 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds; thence South
00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East tangent to last said curve, a distance of
12.04 feet; thence southeasterly a distance of 4.71 feet along a tangential curve
concave to the northeast having a radius of 3.00 feet and @ central angle of 90
degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds
East tangent to last said curve, a distance of 12.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees
00 minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of 9.00 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00
minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 12.00 feet; thence South 45 degrees 00
minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of 4.24 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00
minutes 00 seconds Eost, a distance of 6.92 feet to the point of beginning. Said
easement area is labeled as Parking Area 2 on the exhibit accompanying this

description.

TOGETHER WITH:

An easement for parking purposes over, under and across that part of said Lot 2,
described os follows.

Commencing at said Point "C”; thence North 89 degrees 43 minutes 26 seconds
West, a distance of 25.92 feet to the point of beginning of sald easement to be
described; thence continuing North 83 degrees 43 minutes 26 seconds West, a
distance of 27.24 feet; thence North 00 degrees 16 minutes 34 seconds East, a
distance of 4.13 feet; thence North 57 degrees 37 minutes 29 seconds West, a
distance of 0.56 feet; thence North 86 degrees 09 minutes 58 seconds West, a
distance of 9.64 feet to the most westerly line of said Lot 2; thence North 00
degrees 05 minutes 39 seconds East along said most westerly line, a distance of
147.07 feet; thence North 89 degrees 57 minutes 30 seconds East, a distance of
37.11 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of
8.94 feet; thence North 90 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of
15.00 feet; thence South 00 degrees 00 minutes 00 seconds East, a distance of
135.00 feet; thence North 90 degrees OO minutes 00 seconds West, a distance of
12.00 feet; thence southwesterly a distance of 4.70 feet along a tangential curve
concove to the southeast having o radius of 3.02 feet and a central angle of 89
degrees 15 minutes 20 seconds; thence South 00 degrees 22 minutes 20 seconds
West, not tangent to last described curve, a distance of 5.37 feet to the point of
beginning. Said easement area is labeled as Parking Area 3 on the exhibit

accompanying this description.

Said parking easements contain 22,859 square feet or 0.52278 acres.

EXHIBIT TYPE FOR:
. . 1229 Tyter Street NE, Suite 100
Kimley-Horn & Associates Inc. Minneapolis, Minnesota 55413
SITE LOCATION: 611 98th Street West d "’;S}ﬁ,,‘g}z,fgg‘ig?js"“
Bloomington, Minnesota 55420 WWW.EFNSURVEY.COM
‘ Egan, Field & Nowak, Inc. COPYRIGHT® 2010 By EGAN, FIELD & NOWAX, INC.
tand surveyors since 1872

FILE NO. 5831 DRAWING NAME: 38651 — VICORP_Parking Easements.dwg
SHEET 10 OF 10



